




Construction Law Committee
Memorandum of Committee Minutes

To:	All Construction Law Committee Members
The Florida Bar: Real Property, Probate and Trust Law Section

From:	Robert E. Doan, Secretary 

Re:	Meeting Minutes – June 12, 2023
************************************************************
RECORDING ATTENDANCE:  NOTE:  Recording your attendance helps track participation and gives you a record to look back on when reporting CLE.  Use the link distributed by Sanjay Kurian to record your attendance for this meeting.  
1. Opening:  Chair Sanjay Kurian called the meeting to order at 11:32 a.m. 

Vice-Chairs are Bruce Partington and Elizabeth Ferguson. Secretary is Robert Doan 
The minutes from the May 8, 2023, meeting were distributed by Rob Doan on May 8 and by Sanjay this morning.  Minutes were approved with an addition noting Cary Wright’s completion of a great term as ABA Forum Chair.  
2. Subcommittee Reports:
[bookmark: _Hlk490475201]	A. ABA Forum on Construction Law Liaison:  Tony Lehman (alehman@hlpwlaw.com) is the Forum Liaison. 
Upcoming national meetings will be held as follows:
	The Fall meeting will be September 28-29 in Washington D.C.  The topic will be government contracts.  The Construction Law Foundations regional programs will be November 2-3, in Atlanta, Philadelphia, San Francisco and San Diego.  It will be on fundamentals in construction law and “sticks and bricks.”  Visit the ABA Forum website for more information. 
	There will be a new publication on construction arbitration and a new book on construction technology.  Both will be available by the end of August.   Links will be distributed in the coming weeks and months. 
There are many division leadership and participation opportunities in the Forum divisions.  If you’d like to learn more about getting involved feel free to reach out Cary Wright.  
B.  ADR Subcommittee:  Deborah Mastin and Giselle Leonardo are co-chairs.  Anyone who is interested in participating, please contact  deborahmastin@gmail.com or gleonardo@leonardoarbitration.com. No report this month. 
C. Certification Exam:  Jared Gillman (jared@gillmanlawpa.com) is the chair. Katie Heckert  (kheckert@carltonfields.com) is vice-chair.  No report this month. 
D. Certification Review Course:   Scott Pence (spence@carltonfields.com) and Greg Hutt (ghutt@trenam.com) are the co-chairs.  No report this month. 
E. Construction Law Institute:  Brad Weiss (brad@bmwlawyers.net) is the incoming Chair.   No report.  Sanjay encouraged anyone interested in speaking to reach out to Brad or another member of the committee.  
F. Construction Litigation:  Ryan Sullivan (ryan@npw-law.com)  Lucien Johnson (Lucien.johnson@gray-robinson.com)  are the new co-chairs. Lucien reported.  The Litigation Subcommittee continues to conduct monthly telephonic meetings on the first Thursday every month at 1130AM.   The next meeting will be July 6 (may be pushed due to holiday).  They are looking for CLE webinar topics for the future if you are interested.   If you would like to receive the emails, email Ryan or Lucian at the email addresses above.  If anyone is interested in presenting, please let them know. 
G. Construction Regulation:     Chris Cobb is the chair (CCobb@cobbgonzalez.com) and James Gonzalez (jgonzalez@cobbgonzalez.com) is co-chair. James reported the CILB will meet this week in St. Augustine. The July meeting is in Sarasota.This subcommittee will continue to work on presenting new construction licensing issues related to contractors, architects, engineers, mostly at the state level, as well as changes to the administrative code related to licensure.  
H. Construction Transaction Subcommittee.  Claramargaret Groover (cgroover@beckerlawyers.com) is chair.  No report this month, but there will be a CLC CLE in September.  
The goal of this subcommittee is to provide a practical resource to construction transactional attorneys to refer to when drafting / updating / customizing standard AIA docs. There will be an annual or semi-annual report form the subcommittee that notes which cases related to certain sections of the standard AIA docs.  
I.  Contractor’s University: Chair, David Zulian (dazulian@napleslaw.com)   reported.  Debbie Crockett is co-chair (dscrockett@napleslaw.com).     They are setting up regional workshops and moving forward as expected.   No report this month.   Email Debbie or David if you would like the zoom link for the meeting.
J. Legislative Subcommittee:  Sean Mickley (smickley@whitebirdlaw.com) and Bret Henson (bhenson@shumaker.com) are Co-Chairs. Bret reported they will do a full presentation in August.   One of the noteworthy bills is HB 331 (RPPTL / AGC lien and bond related) affects service procedures as well as modified NOC terminations.   Definition of “contractor” has changed.  Clarifies you can get fees on a lien transfer bond. SB 346 pass and relates to punchlist procedures and final payment procedures including release of retainage in public projects.  There will be an August CLE on the monthly call focused on legislative updates. 
K. Membership Subcommittee: The chair is David Zulian. His email address is dazulian@napleslaw.com.  David reported by email previously there are currently 549 members.  If you are aware of anyone that would like to become a member of the committee, let David or an officer of CLC know.  You must be a member of RPPTL to join. 
L. Newsletter:   Peter Kapsales (pkapsales@milnelawgroup.com) is chair of this committee.  Ben Johnson (bjohnson@beckerlawyers.com)  is the new co-chair. They are always looking for new articles.  Articles should be at least 750-1000 words and have far less formal requirements than Action Line or the Bar Journal. Send submissions of ideas to Peter or Ben if you are interested in submitting.   No report this month.
M. Pro Bono Subcommittee:  Elizabeth Ferguson (ebferguson@mdwcg.com) is the chair of this subcommittee.  Anyone interested in joining the subcommittee or in receiving referrals for pro bono assignments should contact Elizabeth Ferguson (ebferguson@mdwcg.com) for more information.  Volunteering attorneys work in conjunction with legal aid counsel on cases.  
N. Publications: Nick Elder (nelder@cobbgonzalez.com) is the chair.   Andrew Foti (ajf@katzbarron.com)  is co-chair.  Articles for Action Line should be 3000 words.  Nick reported:   July 15 will be the next ActionLine deadlines (1000 - 3000 words).  Florida Bar Journal feature articles should be 7000 words or less and columns should be 4500 or less.  If you have any ideas for articles or would like to peer review articles of others, please email Nick or vice-chair Andrew Foti for ideas or to volunteer to peer review.  
O. Government Contracts:  Lisa Colon Heron (lcolon@smithcurrie.com) is the chair. Lisa provided the CLE today. 
P. Website:  Jack Taylor (jtaylor@angius-terry.com)   and Jackeline Rodriguez (jrodriguez@hamiltonmillerlaw.com) are the new co-chairs. Visit rpptl.org and you can then access the CLC webpage.  No report.
Q. CLE: Jade Davis (jadavis@shumaker.com ) is the chair. Raul Alvarez is a new co-chair (ralvarez@cspalaw.com)  Jade said the bar now wants a timed agenda/outline.  If you are presenting, please submit the information to Jade as soon as possible in advance so that the CLE number is available right away. They are still reviewing April, May and June. There are upcoming talks on Tort Reform and the 2023 legislative update.  We may do a joint meeting with the Insurance and Surety committee at the RPPTL meeting on Thursday, July 20 from 8-9am at the Breakers. 
You can contact Jade if you are interested in presenting or to request a topic.  There are additional spots available in 2023.  We are awaiting approvals for the last couple CLE numbers. 
REMINDER: Each committee member is responsible for posting their own CLE credits on TFB website; neither the committee nor subcommittee can do so.
3. New Business:     
4. Continuing Legal Education Presentation:
	Our CLE presenter for this meeting was our own Lisa Colon on “The Current Legal State of Minority and Small Business Programs”.  This presentation delved into the current legal state of minority and small business programs, discussing their importance, key legislation, and legal challenges. She discussed recent legal challenges to these programs and how the court’s treat key issues such as standing. The CLE began at 11:50 a.m. and concluded at 12:59 pm. 
5. Closing: 
The meeting was adjourned at 12:59 p.m.

[bookmark: _Hlk13476692][bookmark: _Hlk535231034][bookmark: _Hlk132021515][bookmark: _Hlk16506672]REMINDER: The next regularly scheduled meeting of the committee will be held on Monday, July 10, 2023, beginning at 11:30 a.m., via Zoom.  The Zoom link and dial in information will be distributed by email from Sanjay Kurian to the construction official business listserv prior to the meeting, but unless there is an unexpected change, should be:  Zoom Link
Join Zoom Meeting  https://beckerlawyers.zoom.us/j/82503132938 
Meeting ID: 825 0313 2938
 
Below is the attendance list for the meeting, as of 12:52 pm:
	6/12/2023 9:51:18
	Sanjay Kurian
	skurian@beckerlawyers.com
	

	6/12/2023 10:03:02
	Douglas Keith Gartenlaub
	dgartenlaub@burr.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:02:34
	C. David Harper
	charper@foley.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:10:54
	Amanda Ingersoll
	aingerso@amfam.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:17:58
	Klarika Caplano
	Klarika@Coats-Schmidt.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:18:10
	Ryan Hatler 
	Ryan@hatlerlaw.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:21:52
	Andrew Foti
	Ajf@katzbarron.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:24:58
	Christopher Lewis
	chris@npw-law.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:27:07
	Jack Taylor
	jtaylor@angius-terry.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:27:48
	Brett Henson
	bhenson@shumaker.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:28:20
	David Worthy
	DAVE@NPW-LAW.COM
	

	6/12/2023 11:28:55
	Leonardo Ortiz
	lno@leonardoortizpa.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:29:57
	Daniel Young
	daniel@youngfoster.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:30:18
	Brian Rowlson
	browlson@bradley.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:30:42
	hilary morgan
	hilary.morgan@arlaw.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:31:09
	Tony Lehman
	alehman@hlpwlaw.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:31:13
	Craig Distel
	cdistel@mcdonaldhopkins.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:31:18
	Y. Lisa Colon
	lisa.colon@saul.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:31:19
	David Rosinsky
	drosinsky@insurancedefense.net
	

	6/12/2023 11:31:19
	Nicholas Elder
	nelder@cobbgonzalez.com 
	

	6/12/2023 11:31:20
	Timothy Corwin
	tcorwin@tcv.law
	

	6/12/2023 11:31:21
	Claramargaret H Groover
	cgroover@beckerlawyers.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:31:21
	James Lucien Johnson
	lucien.johnson@gray-robinson.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:31:27
	Joseph W. Lawrence, II
	jlawrence@vlplaw.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:31:33
	Michael Yates
	myates@mjylaw.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:31:40
	Jason M. Manor
	JasonM@Johnson-Lancaster.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:32:48
	James Gonzalez
	Jgonzalez@cobbgonzalez.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:33:03
	Reed Grimm
	rwg@taylordaylaw.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:33:19
	Michael Childers
	mchilders@boydjen.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:33:24
	Dylan Goldberg
	dgoldberg@siegfriedrivera.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:33:25
	Jennie
	Schwartz
	

	6/12/2023 11:33:39
	Jennifer Gonzalez
	jgonzalez@vlplaw.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:33:56
	Pamela M.M. Holcombe
	anastasialaw.net
	

	6/12/2023 11:33:57
	Chip Bachara
	cbachara@bacharagroup.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:33:59
	Jade Davis 
	jdavis@hallboothsmith.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:34:17
	Helen H. Albee
	helen.albee@atritt.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:34:47
	Sheryl Dobek
	attnysldobek@msn.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:34:56
	John Campo
	john@npw-law.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:34:58
	Christopher Cobb
	ccobb@cobbgonzalez.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:35:09
	Frederick C. Barnes
	fred@fcbarneslaw.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:35:42
	Bryan Capps
	bcapps@theconstructionlawfirm.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:35:46
	Brian Oblow
	brian.oblow@arlaw.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:38:40
	Jeff Bogert 
	Jeffrey.bogert@mc-atty.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:39:02
	Robert Tanner
	rst@robtannerlaw.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:39:17
	Kellie Humphries
	khumphries@gunster.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:40:38
	Laura Jo Lieffers
	laura.lieffers@perkinswill.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:41:53
	Ryan Sullivan
	Ryan@npw-law.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:42:59
	Dan Greene
	Dan@dangreenelaw.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:43:24
	Paul J Kelly
	pkelly@paulkellypa.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:43:28
	Calvin E. Shuster
	Shusterattny@comcast.net
	

	6/12/2023 11:45:07
	G. Todd Whitcomb
	twhitcomb@bacharagroup.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:45:43
	David Tegeler
	dtegeler@sasso-law.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:46:02
	Robert B. Worman
	rworman@wormanlaw.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:46:56
	Alan Tannenbaum
	atannenbaum@tlhlegal.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:47:40
	Mark Young
	mwy@kubickidraper.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:47:44
	Edward J. Kinberg
	ejk@stewartlawcs.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:47:48
	Sherry Lambson-Eisele
	seisele@boydjen.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:47:55
	Bruce Partington
	bpartington@clarkpartington.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:49:49
	Peter Vilmos
	pvilmos@burr.com
	

	6/12/2023 11:56:33
	George Dramis
	gdramis@bandgatesdramis.com
	

	6/12/2023 12:13:06
	Julie Morse Foran
	jmforan@ectinc.com
	

	6/12/2023 12:13:58
	Ben Vitale
	bvitale@VitaleFirm.com
	

	6/12/2023 12:28:56
	Robert Paul Butts, Jr.
	rbutts@fbswlaw.com
	

	6/12/2023 12:34:27
	Robert Doan
	robert.doan@cobbcole.com
	

	6/12/2023 12:55:12
	Wm. Cary Wright
	cwright@carltonfields.com
	






	Page 4

